

Case No. 13-16732  
UNDER SEAL

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER,

UNDER SEAL,

Petitioner-Appellee (No. 13-15957),  
Petitioner-Appellant (No. 13-16731),

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,  
Respondents-Appellants (No. 13-15957),  
Respondents-Appellees (No. 13-16731),

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER UNDER  
SEAL AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

Hannah Bloch-Wehba  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
One Shell Plaza  
910 Louisiana  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Telephone: (713) 229-1341  
Facsimile: (713) 229-7741  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

This brief is filed on behalf of the following law professors:

**Katherine J. Strandburg**

Alfred B. Engelberg Professor of Law  
New York University School of Law

**Jordan M. Blanke**

Professor of Computer Information Systems  
and Law  
Mercer University Stetson School of  
Business and Economics

**Marc J. Blitz**

Professor of Law  
Oklahoma City University School of Law

**Danielle Citron**

Lois K. Macht Research Professor of Law  
University of Maryland Francis King Carey  
School of Law

**Julie Cohen**

Professor of Law  
Georgetown University Law Center

**Susan Freiwald**

Professor of Law  
University of San Francisco School of Law

**Jennifer Granick**

Director of Civil Liberties  
Stanford University Center for Internet and  
Society

**Anne Klinefelter**

Associate Professor of Law and Director of  
the Law Library  
University of North Carolina School of Law

**Mark A. Lemley**

William H. Neukom Professor of Law  
Stanford Law School

**Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky**

Stephen C. O'Connell Professor  
University of Florida Levin College of Law

**Hiram Melendez-Juarbe**

Associate Professor  
University of Puerto Rico Law School

**Burt Neuborne**

Inez Milholland Professor of Civil Liberties  
New York University School of Law

**Neil Richards**

Professor of Law  
Washington University School of Law

**Jorge R. Roig**

Assistant Professor of Law  
Charleston School of Law

**Pamela Samuelson**

Richard M. Sherman Distinguished  
Professor of Law  
Berkeley Law School

**Albert E. Scherr**

Professor of Law  
University of New Hampshire School of  
Law

**Peter M. Shane**

Jacob E. Davis and Jacob E. Davis II Chair  
In Law

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(C)(5).....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Section 2709 Authorizes Nearly Unconstrained Government Acquisition of Associational Information. ....	5
A. Because of its mere relevance standard and lack of judicial oversight, Section 2709 imposes minimal constraints on government access to communication transactional records. ....	5
B. Communication transactional records reveal detailed information about expressive associations.....	10
II. Unconstrained Government Authority to Compel Disclosure of Associational Information Violates the First Amendment.....	11
A. Government-compelled disclosure of expressive association must meet strict or “exacting” First Amendment scrutiny.....	12
B. Sweeping and unfettered government access to associational information substantially burdens freedom of association and generally fails First Amendment scrutiny.....	13
C. Government demands for associational information must be appropriately tailored to compelling government interests.....	15
III. The Mere Relevance Standard Ordinarily Applicable to Subpoenas and Discovery Orders is Insufficient for Compelling Disclosure of Associational Information. ....	18

A.	Courts apply First Amendment scrutiny to subpoenas and civil discovery orders requesting associational information. ....	18
B.	First Amendment scrutiny applies to subpoenas to third party service providers.....	21
IV.	Section 2709 is Unconstitutional Because It Authorizes Broad Government Access to Associational Information Without Imposing First Amendment Particularity Standards .....	23
A.	Government acquisition of communication transactional records implicates freedom of association because associational information can be inferred from those records.....	24
B.	Section 2709’s broad and unfettered authority to compel associational information is objectively likely to produce a substantial impact on, or chilling of, freedom of association. ....	27
C.	Section 2709 does not provide the tailoring necessary to meet First Amendment requirements.....	28
D.	Ex ante judicial oversight of national security letters is necessary to ensure compliance with the First Amendment’s requirements. ....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	31
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE .....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH Rule 32(a) .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	13
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	14
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 .....	13
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	12
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	23
<i>Britt v. Superior Ct.</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 844 (Cal. 1978).....	14, 16
<i>Brock v. Local 375, Plumbers Int’l Union</i> , 860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	12, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	25, 26
<i>Burse v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	3, 15, 19
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 219 (1974) .....	25
<i>Drummond Co. v. Collingsworth</i> , Nos. 13–mc–80169–JST, 13–mc–80171–JST, 2013 WL 6074157 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2013) .....	25

*Ealy v. Littlejohn*,  
569 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1978) .....20

*EEOC v. University of Pennsylvania*,  
850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988) .....20

*FEC v. Larouche Campaign*,  
817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987) .....18, 20

*Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.*,  
372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... 11, 12, 13, 17, 19, 23

*In re Application of the Federal Bureau of Investigation for an Order  
Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]*, BR–1309,  
(FISA Ct. 2013) .....6, 7, 8

*In re Deliverance Christian Church*,  
No. 1162306, 2011 WL 6019359 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Dec. 1, 2011) .....18

*In re First Nat’l Bank*,  
701 F.2d 115 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....3, 19, 21, 25

*In re Grand Jury Proceeding*,  
842 F.2d 1229 (11th Cir. 1988) .....19, 21

*In re Grand Jury Proceedings*,  
776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985) .....19

*In re Stolar*,  
401 U.S. 23 (1971).....14, 27

*Katz v. United States*,  
398 U.S. 347 (1967).....26

*Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm’n*,  
667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981) .....17, 20, 21, 22, 25

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....2, 11, 13, 15, 16

*New York Times Co. v. Gonzales*,  
459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006) .....22, 26



*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20, 24, 28

*Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT&T*,  
 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....22, 23

*Roberts v. Pollard*,  
 393 U.S. 14 (1968) .....21

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....12, 15

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 27

*United States v. Citizens State Bank*,  
 612 F.2d 1091 (8th Cir. 1980) .....18, 20, 21, 25

*United States v. Jones*,  
 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).....26

*United States v. Miller*,  
 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....21

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 2709 .....*passim*

35 U.S.C. § 3511(a) .....30

50 U.S.C. § 1861 (2013) .....6

50 U.S.C. § 1861(c)(2)(D) .....7

50 USC § 1861(c)(1).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., amend. I .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Administration White Paper: Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act*, 2 (2013) [http:// i2.cdn. turner.com/ cnn/2013/ images/08/09/ administration.white.paper.section.215.pdf](http://i2.cdn.turner.com/cnn/2013/images/08/09/administration.white.paper.section.215.pdf).....6, 22

Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the FBI’s Use of Section 215 Orders for Business Records in 2006* (2008).....9

Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the FBI’s Use of National Security Letters: Assessment of Corrective Actions and Examination of NSL Usage in 2006* (2008).....9

Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of Exigent Letters and Other Information Requests for Telephone Records* (2010).....8

President’s Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies, *Liberty and Security in a Changing World* (2013) .....7, 9, 28

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court* (2014) .....7

Linda E. Fisher, *Guilt by Expressive Association*, 46 Ariz. L. Rev. 621 (2004) ..... 11

Dawinder S. Sidhu, *The Chilling Effect of Government Surveillance Programs on the Use of the Internet by Muslim-Americans*, 7 U. Md. L.J. Race, Religion, Gender & Class 375 (2007) ..... 11

Daniel J. Solove, *The First Amendment as Criminal Procedure*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112 (2007)..... 15

Katherine J. Strandburg, *Freedom of Association in a Networked World: First Amendment Regulation of Relational Surveillance*, 49 B. C. L. Rev. 1 (2008)..... 10

U.S. Const., amend. I .....*passim*
